During the year, your Company has increased the Authorised Share Capital from Rs. 400,00,00,000/- 
(Rupee Four Hundred Crore Only) divided into 40,00,00,000 (Forty Crore only) equity shares of Rs. 10/- 
(Rupees Ten) each to Rs. 1054,00,00,000/- (Rupees One Thousand Fifty Four Crore Only) divided into 
105,40,00,000 (One Hundred Five Crore and Forty Lakh) equity shares of Rs. 10/- (Rupees Ten) each 

by creation of additional 65,40,00,000 (Sixty Five Crore Forty Lakh) Equity Shares of Rs. 10/- each 
ranking pari passu in all respect with exiting Equity Shares of the Company.  

During the year, IGCMIL has issued 65,40,00,000/- (Sixty Five Crore Forty Lakh) Equity Shares of Rs.10/- 
(Rupees Ten Only) aggregating to Rs.654,00,00,000/- (Rupees Six Hundred Fifty-Four Crore Only) on 
right basis to IndianOil, its holding company, in the ratio of 2616 Equity Shares for every 25 Equity 
Shares held. 

In view of above, as on March 31, 2025, IGCMIL has authorized share capital of Rs. 1054, 00,00,000/- 
(Rupees One Thousand Five Hundred Crore) and paid-up share capital of Rs. 660,25,00,000/- (Rupees 
Six Hundred Sixty crore and Twenty-Five Lakh) divided into 66,02,50,000 shares of face value of Rupees 
10 each.  

Dematerialization of equity shares  

The equity shares of your Company are admitted in demat with National Securities Depository Limited 
(NSDL). As on date 100% equity share capital of your company are in dematerialized form.